
 

 

December 1, 2021 VIA EMAIL  
 

Mr. John Robinson III  
Director of Facility Services 

Community Unit School District 200  
130 West Park Avenue  
Wheaton, Illinois 60189 

 
Re: 2022 Tuckpointing 

 Architect’s Project Number:  221172.00 
 Letter of Recommendation for Contract Award 

 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 
 
On Tuesday, November 30, at 10:30 a.m. bids were received for the above referenced 

project in the Board Room of the School Services Center. During the four (4) week 
bidding period prior to this date fourteen (14) contractors became Bidders of Record. 

Ten (10) sealed bids were submitted to the District. The bid opening was conducted by 
John Robinson III, CUSD200, Paul Pessetti, Legat Architects, Brian O’Keeffe, CUSD200 
and witnessed by six (6) attendees. Refer to the attached Bid Tabulation and Sign-In 

Sheet. 
 

The project consists of tuckpointing at multiple buildings as follows: 
1. Edison Middle School. 
2. Lincoln Elementary School. 

3. Whittier Elementary School. 
4. Monroe Middle School. 

 
The Base Bid was for work at Edison and Lincoln. Alternate bids were requested for 
additional work at Lincoln, Whittier and Monroe as indicated on the bid form.  

 
Legat Architects reviewed the project scope with the apparent low bidder, April 
Building Services, Inc. April Building Services has confirmed that they are confident with 

their bid prices and have included all specified work and allowances. Legat Architects 
further reviewed the qualifications and references of the low bid contractor and have 

found no evidence which would disqualify them, from being awarded contracts for the 
work.  
 

Legat Architects recommends that the Board of Education, Wheaton Warrenville 
C.U.S.D. 200, consider awarding the Contract for Construction for all work, inclusive of 

the Base Bid ($142,800.00), and Alternate Bids No. 2 ($22,000.00), No. 3 ($23,000.00), No. 
4 ($24,000.00) and No. 5 ($48,000.00); for a total contract amount of $259,800.00, to: 
 

 
 



Mr. John Robinson, III 
Community Unit School District 200 

Letter of Recommendation for Contract Award 

December 1, 2021 

Page 2 of 2 
 

April Building Services, Inc. 
22W274 Irving Park Rd. 
Roselle, IL 60172 

 
All work is to be substantially complete by Friday, August 5, 2022. Alternate Number 1 is 

not being recommended at this time. 
 
If you have any questions concerning the bidding of the project, please do not hesitate 

to call. On behalf of Legat Architects, I look forward to working with the District toward 
the successful completion of these projects 
 

 
Sincerely,  

Legat Architects, Inc. 
 
 

 
 

Paul J. Pessetti, AIA, LEED AP, BD+C 
Project Manager 
 

ATTACHMENTS Bid Tabulation, dated, 11/30/2021 
 Bid Sign-In Sheet, dated, 11/30/2021 

  
 

 

  



B
id

 T
a
b
u
la

ti
o
n

O
W

N
E

R
W

h
e
a
to

n
 W

a
rr

e
n
v
ill

e
 C

U
S

D
2
0
0

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 T
IT

L
E

 

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 N
U

M
B

E
R

2
2
1
1
7
2
.0

0
 

 
 

 

D
A

T
E

 /
 T

IM
E

:
N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

3
0
, 
2
0
2
1
 a

t 
1
0
:3

0
 A

.M
.

 
 

 
 

 

C
E

R
T

IF
IC

A
T

E
S

* 
R

E
M

A
R

K
S

 A
L

T
. 
N

o
. 
1

A
L

T
. 
N

o
. 
2

A
L

T
. 
N

o
. 
3

A
L

T
. 
N

o
. 
4

A
L

T
. 
N

o
. 
5

**
 C

E
R

T
IF

IC
A

T
E

 I
S

 N
O

T
 

S
IG

N
E

D
 B

U
T

 S
IG

N
A

T
U

R
E

 I
S

 

N
O

T
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
D

X
X

$1
52

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$3

2,
60

0.
00

$2
9,

30
0.

00
$2

6,
70

0.
00

$5
1,

40
0.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
 

N
o 

re
fe

re
nc

es
; a

dd
en

da
 

2 
no

t a
ck

no
w

le
dg

ed

X
X

$2
02

,1
71

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$3

8,
56

8.
00

$4
8,

81
6.

00
$4

6,
19

1.
00

$5
6,

72
9.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

$1
42

,8
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$2

2,
00

0.
00

$2
3,

00
0.

00
$2

4,
00

0.
00

$4
8,

00
0.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

A
pp

ar
en

t L
ow

X
X

$2
97

,7
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$3

5,
00

0.
00

$9
,5

00
.0

0
$4

9,
00

0.
00

$4
9,

00
0.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

$1
68

,0
51

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$3

8,
45

4.
00

$2
5,

25
0.

00
$2

7,
00

0.
00

$4
2,

75
0.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

N
o 

B
id

X
X

$1
75

,2
75

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$5

4,
92

6.
00

$2
5,

59
4.

00
$1

4,
59

5.
00

$2
1,

28
4.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

 

X
$2

04
,9

45
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$5
5,

50
0.

00
$3

6,
88

5.
00

$5
2,

95
7.

00
$4

0,
53

1.
00

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

 
N

o 
re

fe
re

nc
es

; a
dd

en
da

 

2 
no

t a
ck

no
w

le
dg

ed

N
o 

B
id

N
o 

B
id

X
X

$1
77

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$3

9,
00

0.
00

$2
5,

00
0.

00
$3

5,
00

0.
00

$6
8,

00
0.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

N
o 

B
id

X
X

$2
06

,9
25

.2
9

$0
.0

0
$4

7,
99

6.
31

$6
5,

73
2.

97
$3

8,
48

8.
12

$6
8,

75
1.

48
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

$2
47

,9
50

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$6

9,
65

0.
00

$6
6,

42
0.

00
$6

8,
40

0.
00

$6
8,

60
0.

00
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

 
 A

L
T

. 
N

o
. 
1

A
L
T

. 
N

o
. 
2

A
L
T

. 
N

o
. 
3

A
L
T

. 
N

o
. 
4

A
L
T

. 
N

o
. 
5

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
1
: 
 R

e
n
e
g
o
ti
a
te

 L
iq

u
id

a
te

d
 D

a
m

a
g
e
s

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
5
: 
 P

ro
v
id

e
 T

u
c
k
p
o
in

ti
n
g
 a

t 
M

o
n
ro

e
 M

id
d
le

 S
c
h
o
o
l

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
2
: 
 P

ro
v
id

e
 T

u
c
k
p
o
in

ti
n
g
 a

t 
L
in

c
o
ln

 E
le

m
e
n
ta

ry
 S

c
h
o
o
l

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
3
: 
 P

ro
v
id

e
 A

d
d
it
io

n
a
l 
T

u
c
k
p
o
in

ti
n
g
 a

t 
L
in

c
o
ln

 E
le

m
e
n
ta

ry
 S

c
h
o
o
l

A
lt
e
rn

a
te

 N
o
. 
4
: 
 P

ro
v
id

e
 T

u
c
k
p
o
in

ti
n
g
 a

t 
W

h
it
ti
e
r 

E
le

m
e
n
ta

ry
 S

c
h
o
o
l

B
A

S
E

 B
ID

 N
o

. 
1

C
O

M
P

L
E

T
I

O
N

 D
A

T
E

BID BOND

SUBST.

Drug Free 

Workplace

Human Rights 

Act

A
pr

il 
B

ui
ld

in
g 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
In

c.

B
er

gl
un

d 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n,

 C
o.

E
ug

en
e 

M
at

th
ew

s 
In

c.

M
er

te
s 

C
on

tr
ac

tin
g 

C
or

p.

S
ou

m
ar

 M
as

on
ry

 R
es

to
ra

tio
n

G
ro

ve
 M

as
on

ry
 M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 In

c.

R
es

to
re

W
or

ks
 In

c.

K
or

el
lis

 R
oo

fin
g

M
as

te
rs

hi
p 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o,
 In

c.

A
D

D
M

B
ID

D
E

R

NUMBER 1

NUMBER 2

B
ID

 F
O

R
M

2
0
2
2
 T

u
c
k
p

o
in

ti
n

g

Criminal 

Background

**Investigation 

Authorization

Non-Collus'n 

Affidavit

References

A
-O

ne
 G

ro
up

 L
td

.

A
ll 

M
as

on
ry

 C
o.

B
ru

no
s 

T
uc

kp
oi

nt
in

g 
In

c.

M
id

w
es

t S
er

vi
ce

s

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

E
 B

ID
S

O
ld

 V
et

er
an

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n,
 In

c.




